


iir, George S5, Moonay,
Executive Secretary
Furopean-Regional Office,
11 A Portland Place,
London W 1, England

From; Ge E, Lukas, Chief Accountant
Attentions P Ay Bunt, Accounts Division

Ye have debited the Neplonal Office Control Account on our books as
followss

Dr. Hote L 106 Miscellaneous - Section Cairo 3 4,506,412
L 107 " Lonion 1 3.02
108 " Albania 300,00
109 " Cairo 1,258,02
110 Cash Advances - Section Lonion 2,175.,00
ML - . . Crecce 75400
112 ¥igesllanacus London 64976,36
113 . Calire 35454453
114 : Itnly 1,933.11
115 Philipraville ‘26224
117 Albania 394.41
118 " Gruece 2,579.73
119 Heme Allotments - Section 3a London 624,00
119 Miscellaneocus London 1,800,00
120 Home Allotments - Section 32 Cairo 138,27
21 ° " LI Philipeville 125,00

2) 5 33 33 3 asssssas
2 8 2 ® 82 5 53 3=3333=

Peersrreeerrrirerres

Charges for Calro, Aldania, Greece, Italy, Phillipreville =2nd Yugoslavia
have been forwarded to those of7ices on the Tripligcabs I
Deblt and Credit Notea,

Kindly eign the confirmation copies of these
return,

Attachmenta, - 2 / "
CC1ERO |

June 5, 1945




Nr. H. deVaal

Hond of Shipping Seotion

UNRRA, Suropean Reglonal Office
11 Portland Flace

London, V.1, England
Dear Mr, dsVaal!

We refer to your letter of 30 May 1945 with
regard %o finanoial settlement of sxpenses
lnousrld on Constanza shipwents for Peland
end Crechoslovakia.

In thie conneotion, I am enolosing ocopy of a
letter dated 18 from the War Shipping
Admini stration outlining the agreement reached
on the financial settlsment.

Sincerely yours,

T
' @{f‘ Y, i

P -

¥. G. Dominieck, Chlef
Ocean Shipping Branch

Info oop'
Ko furthoe
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Ur, Cearge S. looney

Executive Secretary
UNRRA

11 Fortland Flace
London =1, BEngland

Attention: Dr, Andrew Topping
Dear Dr., Topping:
I am enclosing a copy of my letter No. 10 to Dr. Reekie
answering requests made before the reorganization together

with an excerpt fram a2 memorandum from Doctors McQueeney
and Metcoff to me in regard to dry skim milk,

I would be very happy if you would call this memorandum and
my reply to the attention of those interested including
Doctors Struthers, Butler, Meiklejohn, ete., in order that
they may enter into the discussion., I feel quite sure that
problems of this nature will in the future be referred to
the European Reglonal Office in the first place.

With kindest personal regards,
Very Sincerely yours,

Enclosures:
Copy of Letter 710 to Dr. Reekie

AHB:gk
7/ dane/L5




Conmander I, G. A, Jackson
Senior Deputy lirector General
UNRRA

11 A Portland Place

London W 1, England

Dear Commander Jackson:

Subject: Consolidation of Bank Acesunts for
A tra and Operating

I an trensmitting to you herewith a copy of a memorandum which
I have written to Deloitte, Flender, Griffiths and Company in-
formirg them of our decision to consolidate our bank accounts

and cash accounts for administrative and operating cash, and
glving our reasons for thls decision.

I think that this information will be of interest to you inasiuch
as you are undoubtedly encountering the same difficulties that
we have in attempting to maintain this cash distinction.

Sincerely yours,

Corrington Gill
Deputy Lirector General
Attachment:

P.W.Nelson/CB %
siie . 5 ot
9 June 1945 \L_M




Mr., H. de Waal
Procurement Coordination and Shipping Division
United Nations Relief and Rehabilitation Adm,

Buropean Regional Office
11 Portland Place

London, W, 1, England

Dear Mr. de Waal:

In accordance with reqguest contained in your Cable Ne. 1330
we are enclosing bills of lading covering spiced herring and
dried fish shipped from Iceland to the United Kingdom on the
S/8 HEDERA, approximately 21 April,

We advised you by cable today that these bills of lading are
being air mailed.
Sincerely yours,
7, ‘_/I’T'-M‘V;J

i

Info copys K. Borders

Enclosure

No further clearance necessary

TVBrunkards acr
8 june 45
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url He Rs Oulni.ngs

Informaetion Division

European Regional Office

UNRRA

11l Portland Place

London W. 1, Fngland

Dear "Homer":

In accordance with your recuest trunsmitted to us via
ORI overhead, we are air mailing to you immediately 50
copies of the "Outline of Organization and Functions
of UNREAT? The bulance will follew by fast boat within

a few deys.

Sincerely yours,

Morse Oalisbury
Director of Public Information

N =
N,
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\WRESTRIOTED -




i am sending you herewith oopy of a letter which . Weintraub
muemmumm.mammsu,w
Counedl in Washington. You say wish to bring the contents of
this letter to the notice of the French mesber on the Committes
the Council of kurope or %o the Freasch representative of

for
the Entre'Alde Soeiale in London.
Yours sincerely,




m—

Mr. Ueorge °. Hooney
Exgoutive Secrota
UNPRA

11 faflssd Flace
London %-1, Ingland

Attantd o | Gy Hark Schant
Doar Nart:

fast weok our My, ¥. B, Hathews, who iz in charge of owr

vax cotton progras, wand do Houstom, Texas and smong other
things dlacuseed our selections of ocotton for shipeent to
Csechoslovakda with ¥pr. V. As Maudp. Ur. lsudr, you re-

eall, 4is the gentleman ¥r. Eremlik ssked us Lo consult on
this problem.

I an encleosing twe copler each of & letter froe ¥r. Naudy
0 ¥r, Eathews and to ¥r. Bremlik. ¥r. Mandr zlse wreote
& sisilar letter to ir. fajny of the Cpechoplovak imbasey
here in Rashington. T s= not enclosing the last letber,
however, since it is written in Tsech. You will note that
Ere Naudr i35 well satisfied with our selection of cotton.
I suggect that you give a coyy of each letisr to Carl
Bargithon.

Eincerely yours,

' (1. UNRESTRIOTED




8 JUN 1945

MR« He Re PARKER

SENIOR DePuTY DIRECTOR
DisPLacen FErSonS LUivisSion
UNRRA

170A Great P
Lonpon, W. 1

ORTLAND STREET

DEAR LiRe PARKER}

YOU WiILL HAVE PROBABLY RECEIVED BY NOX¥ OUR CASLE #950
REFERRING TO THE CLOSING OF PHILLIPEVILLE CAMP., | THINK
IT WOULD BE USEFUL IF WE SUPPLEMENT THIS CABLE WITH OUR
THINKING ON THIS WATTER.

PHILLIPEVILLE CAMP wAS STARTED As A "musT" proJECT FoOR
[,0,000 PEOPLE BASED ON THE THEORY THAT THERE WOULD BE WASS
EVACUATION FROM THE DALMATIAN COAST. AS NO SUCH EVACUATION
WAS NECESSARY, FHILLIPEVILLE BECAWME A RESERVE CAMP AND THE
CAPACITY A% SCALED pown TO0 10,000 PeoPLE. AccORDINGLY,
SUPPLIES AND PLRSONNEL HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR THIS NUMBER
OF PEOPLE. AT A CONFERENCE MELD 1N NAPLES OnN DECEMBER T,
ATTENDED B8Y MR. Huew Jackson, Governor CocwrAn, Dr. EmGE

AND MRe NED CAVPBELL, THEN ACTING DIRECTOR OF PHILLIPEVILLE,
IT WAS DECIDED THAT THE PLANS FOR PHILLIPEVILLE SHOULD B8E
FURTHER SCALED DOWN TO THE POINT WHERE IT WOULD STAND
IMMEDIATELY READY AND EQUIPPED TO HANDLE AT THE OUTSIDE
2,500 REFUGEES. THE FIGURE oF 2,500 WAS ARRIVED AT WITH
THREE CONSIDERATIONS IN WiINDe FiasT, THAT 2,500 PEorLE
COULD BE HOUSED AFTER A FASHION IN EXISTING HUTS AT
PHILLIPEVILLE, THUS OBVIATING THE USE OF TENTS} SECONDLY,
SUFFICIENT WATER COULD BE WITHORAWN FROM THE PHILLIPEVILLE
SYSTEM WITH ITS PRESCNT LINES WITHOUT THE NECESSITY OF
ADDING BOOSTER PUMPS AS A SOURCE OF SUPPLY; THIRD, WE HAD

ON HAND APPROXIMATELY ALL THE SUPPLIES NECESSARY FOR THE
ACCOMMODATION OF 2,500 REFUGEES. |IT WAS ALSO AGRELD THAT
THIS CAWMP SHOULD CONTINUE TQO OPIRATE UNTIL FEBRUARY 1 AND
THEN THE MATTER COULD BE LOOKED INTO AGAIN AND AT THAT TIME
CONSIDERATION WOULD BE GIVEN TO THE CLOSING OF THIS GAMP,.

IT APPEARS NOW, PARTICULARLY AFTER THE DECISION THAT THE
GROUP OF HUNGARIAN REFUGEES SHOULD SE SENT TO THE SOUTHERN




MRs He Rse PARKER

ITALIAN CAMPS, THAT PHILLIPEVILLE CAMP wiILL NOT BE USED TO
THE CAPACITY FINALLY PLANNER, THE PROBLEMS OF SUPPLY,
COMMUNICATION, TRANSPORTATION, SECURITY AND GENERAL ADMINIS=
TRATION CAUSES A FAR GREATER STRAIN ON UNRRA THAN WOULD
JUSTIFY THE UPKEEP OF THIS PROJECT. THERE 15 ALSO ANOTHER
POINT WMICH ONLY RECENTLY CAME TO OUR ATTENTION AND WHICH
MAKES MORE THAN EVER DESIRABLE THE CLOSING OF PHILLIPEVILLE,
PHILLIPEVILLE LIES IN THE TERRITORY WHMICH WAS UNTIL NOW
UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF AFHQe |IT WAS RECENTLY DECIDED
THAY THE TERRITORY IN WHICH PHILLIPEVILLE 15 SITVUATED 18

NO LONGER BUBJECT TO AFHQ BuT TO THE MiIoDLE EAST COMMAND.
THEREFORE, MRs KEENEY, TO WHOM PHILLIPEVILLE REPORTS, WOULD
HAVE TO DEAL WITH MILITARY AUTHORITY IN CAIRO ON ANY SUBJECT
REGARDING THIS PROJECT: THIS POSITION WILL WMAKE 1T MORE
DIFFICULT TO OPERATE THIS PROJECT AND WILL ADD GREATLY TO
THE EXISTING DIFFICULTIES: WE WAVE, THEREFORE, RECOMMENDED,
SUBJECT TO YOUR DECISION, CLOSING FHILLIPEVILLE IMMEDIATELY,
NESBOTIATING REPATRIATION WHERE POSSIBLE. WE THINK THAT IT
WOULD BE VERY ADVISABLE TO TRANSFER THE REMAINING REFUGEES
TO SOUTHERN |TALY AND REASSIGN PHILLIPEVILLE STAFF WHERE
NEEDED.

SINCE THE END OF AUGUST, WE NAVE TRIED TO OBTAIN FROM THE

WAR DEPARTMENT IN WASHINGTON, AS WELL AS FROM THE THEATER
COMMANDER IN NORTH AFRICA, CLARIFICATION ON CERTAIN POINTS

IN RELATION TO THE LEGAL QUESTIONS CONNECTED WITH THE
PHILLIPEVILLE CAMP, SUCH AS EXTERRITORIALITY, THE QUESTION

OF CITIZENSHIP OF PERSONS BORN WITHIN THE PROJECGT AREA,
QUESTIONS CONNECTED WITH TAXATION AND IMPORTATION BY DIFFERENT
COVERNMENTS , MOVEMENT OF REFUGEES IN AND OUT OF THE CAMP, ETC,
| AM GLAD TO SAY THAT WE MAVE FINALLY RECEIVED SATISFACTORY
ANSWERS TO ALL THE QUESTIONS WHICH MAVE BEEN PUT FORWARD AND

| THINK THAT YOU WOULD BE INTERESTED TO MAVE IN YOUR FILES

THE ATTACHED QUESTIONS PUT FORWARD AND THE ANSWERS RECEIVED

BY US ON THIS MATTER.

IT 18 IMPORTANT TO KNOW YOUR ACTION SO THAT WE MAY REVISE
OUR SHIPPING PROGRAM FROM THIS END.

THERE 18 ALSO ATTACHED A REPORT TO THE AMERIGAN JEWISH JOINT
DisTRIBUTION COMMITTEE FROM MME. BENATAR, RELATIVE TO THE CAMP
AT PHILLIPEVILLE: [T 18 OF PARTICULAR INTEREST TO VS BLCAUSE
OF MER REFERENCE TO THE B0 PEOPLE NOW AT PHILLIPEVILLE WHO ARE
ELIGIBLE FOR ENTRY INTO FRANCE« |7 IS5 CLEARLY OUR OBLIGATION
FROM THIS POINT OUT TO TAKE THE NECESSARY STEPS TO GET THESE




MrRs He Re PARKER

PEOPLE CLEARED AND ON SHIPBOARD PROMPTLY FOR RETURN TO THEIR
HOMES , SINCE TRANSFER OF THESE PEOPLE TO NON=FRENCH TERRITORY
WOULD RENDER THEM STATELESS AND POSSIELY PREVENT ANY SATISFAC-
TORY DISPOSITION OF THEM,.

WITH BEST wismHEs,

SINCERELY YOURS,

ROBERT L. BrOwN
ACTING DIRECTOR
CamPs CIVISIONS
BUREAU OF SERVICES

ATTACHMENSS

JSAPER/AEM
6 June 1945

R
CONFIDENTIAL
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Mr. H. doWaal

Procurement Coordination & Shipping Pivision
Pepartment of Supply

European Regional O0ffice, UNKRA

11l Fortlund Flase

London ¥ 1, England

Degr idr. deWaml:

This will scknowledge receipt of your shipmeants report
indluded with your memorandum of 12 May.

This report has been discussed with the Statistical
Records and Heports Branch who express theuselves ss
satisfied with the manner in which it is compiled and
the information contained therein., There is Just one
peint that oceurs to us upon making an analysis; that

is, the difficulty we have experienced in allocating

the supplies shipped to the proper Commodity Livieion.
Hay we suggest that where uny doubt is likely to be
raised, you make u notation Lamediately following the
item showing the Division to which it should be credited.

Other than the ubove, the form submitted is completely
satisfuctory.

Sineerely yours,

A Yo Ge Dosdudek, Ofiles
Ceean Shipping Branch

HEWhipps ejk
4 June 45

Info copy: Mr. Borders

f

Cleared with:




hy June 1945

Mr. George S. Mooney
Executive Secretary
UNRRA
11 Portland Place
London W 1, England
Attention: M. Morhange
Dear Mr. Mooney:

We are enclosing herewith a letter from Buell F, Maben, Chief of the
Greek Misgion raising certain questions concerning travel allowances.
Under the present arrangement, this letter should be answered by you,
so we are forwarding it to you for that purpose.

We are in general agreement with the answers which Mr. Maben has given,
which are in effect thet all leave taken by employees to return to their
home station because of sickmess im the family, shall be as leave without
pey, end at no expense to the Administration for travel, allowances, or
any other items. We find, however, that there are two pocsible oxcept—
ions to the answers which Mr. Maben has given which ares

1) The employee would be eligible to use all
of accumulated annual leave before going on
leave without pay.

2) An employee who has 18 months' service with
the nission mey have special leave with pay,
for travel time to his home station and re-
turn to post of duty, in addition to his ac-
crued annual leave., This is in accordance
with Section 3 of Administrative Order 47 of
15 February 1945.

Attachment

JRDavisf0'Bie

fA339¢




¢ JUN 1945

Mr. George 5. Mooney
Executive Secretary
UNRRA

11 Portland Place
London W-1, England

Attention: Eileen W, Wilkinsen, lLibrarian
" Dear Miss Wilkinsons

I was very glad to receive your letter of 2 May 1945, and

all the publications which you listed there. Plesse excuse
me for not acknowledging your earlier letter but other librery
business has taken up all of my time,

I was distressed to learn thet you had not received the
PLANNING PAMPHLETS and FOREIGN AFFAIRS, I have dispatched
the Jamary and April 1945 issues of FORKIGN AFFAIRS, and am
miicing & search for the PLANNING PAMPHLETS. They were sent
ntaunuhmuwnohmgm;mm-olmtan
the date on which they left the Librery, but they were sent
to Mr. Mooney. Mrminquirowhothcrornotthqmcn-
ceived in his office?

Will you let me know when you receive the first issues of
the following publications which are to be sent to you di-
rectly from the publishers: MONTHLY LABOR REVIIN, BUSINESS
WEFK, NIEWSWEREK and NEN YORK TIMES. We should like to have
the date of the first issue received by you se that we can
approve the order for payment. I have instructed the Pro-
curement and Property Section to straighten out your sub-
scription to NFWSWEEK,

We had a request from Dr. Cutman on 16 Jamuary 1945 for
eight (8) copies of the INDUSTRIAL REMABILITATION HANDBOOK,
We have requested the Industrial Rehabilitation Division

wlﬂudatmofﬁilmhrﬂnmw
as soon as it is prepeared.




Mr. GCeorge S. Mooney Page 2

Ve should be pleased to have you secure for us a copy of THE PRIN-
CIPLES AND ARITHMETIC OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE by S. Evalyn Thomas which
wag published by MacDonald & Evans, 8 John Street, Bedford Row,

A. ¥ills which you may be able to secure from the Oxford Press,
Southfield House, Hill Top Road, Oxford, lngland,

Will you kindly have the subseription to FINANCIAL TIMES discontinued.

Our request was for a three month subseription only, and we are now
receiving it for the fifth menth,

Sincerely yours,
’é)lg/ﬁ)u_f

Iueile Donovan
Librarian

UNRESTRIOTED







, June 1945

Mr. George 8. Mooney, Executive Secretary

European Regional Office - UNRRA

11, Portland Place

London Wl, England

Dear Mr, Mooney:

I am enclosing herewith, for the information of ERO, coples
of memorenda covering conversations whieh I have recently
had with the Swiss Minister and the Agent General for India,
the first dealing with general relations between the Swiss
Government and UNRRA, end the second desling with the forth-

coming mission to India.

Sincersly yours,

Franecis B. Sayre
Diplomatiec Adviser

Enclosures.

DA: ABNewcomb




NRESTRICTED




¥r, Cearge 5. Mooney
Teecutive Secretary
UNRRA

11 Portland Place

London Wei, Bngland
Attentions Mr. Milton Siegel

Dear Mr. Slegel:

Your letier of & May 1945 sent frau Caire to ¥r. Femneth

Dayton, Treasurer, concerning property dasage and pmblie
Lability insurance has been referred to me,

The attachuent, apparently a memorendum dealing with these
subjects and containing the basic question which you wish
to have answered, was not attached. It is, therefore,
difficult to sense the specific question which you thought
should be answered by headquarters.




¥r, George S, hm‘y
Exscutive Secretary
UNRRA

11 Portland Place
London W-l, England

Attentiong Mr, F. A, Bunt

Dear Mr. Mooney:

Flease refer to cable No. 27 re: Alr Transport Command transpertation.
We have bills from ATC for transportation requested by your office, but
we do not have the Washington copies of transportation requests, hefer
paragraph 2 cable No, 97.

Notify Washington if following transportation was authorized and is in
line for payment, If there were any cancellations notify us so we can

London-Rome

Miss L. G. Price London-Hone
¥r. E, L. Crabb London-Washington

Sinece all ATC transportation is payable at Washington it will be necessary
for your office Yo keep us informed at all times of any ATC transportation,
and of any cancellations,

Sincerely yours,
FOR THE DIRECTOR GENERAL




Mr, George S, Mooney
Executive Jecretary
_European Regional Office, UNRRA
114 Portland Place
London W1, England

Dear George:

For the informstion of the appropriste members of the staff st ERO,
three sets of the following are enclosed, with statements of Justi-
fication attached:

(1) Dpistribution Order No. 99, Revision No, 11t Allot-
ment of Convertible Credits (Free Fumds) for Procure-
ment of Commodities in Brazilj

(2) Allotment Advice No, 52068 Commodities to be Acquired
in Brasil with Free Fundsj

Allotment Advice No, §~207: Commodities to be Acquired
in Uruguay with Free Fundsj

Allotuent Advice No, 5-191: Administrative Lisisen

Office, Supreme Allied Commander, Mediterranean
Thea ter;

Distribution Order No, 98, Revision No. 41 Contribu-
tions from privete individuals;

Allotment Advice No, 5-203: Commodities to be Acquired
in Canada with Free Fundsj and

Distribution Order No. 99, Revision No, 103 Allocation

of Convertible Credits (Free Funds) for the Proe
of Motor Trucks in Canada,

Sinecerely yours,
FOR THE DIRECTOR GENE

73405

- B mml Liaison

Villiam 8. B. hq
Assistant Director

P

s




L 7 June 1945
Mr. George 5. Mooney
Executive Secretary
Buropean Hegional Office - UNKRA
11lA Portland Place
London W 1, England

Dear Mr. Mooney:

This letter is to supplement Mr. Gill'y letter or the 23rd of
May setting forth the policies regarding wearing of uniforas,
allovances, and problems conuected witlh making sveilable cloth-
ing for country mission personnel.

We want to ecall your attention to cable number 529 from Ceiln
winich was delayed iIn transit to the appropricte office in Heaud-
guarters and did not reech it until after Mr. Gill's letter of
23 May had been dispetched. This cable, & copy ef vwhich is
attaeched, reiers to immeciate requiresents for cleothing to be
filled from Washington., The cable 1s in answer to our earlier
cable of 10 March, number 317 %o Cairo, & copy of wnich is also
attached, in which Cairo was instructed to contact the Yuarter-
master Corps to determine the availability of articles of clothe
ing in Ceiro and Lo notify us of what iteas were required from
Washington.

Inasmuch as Cairo dispatchned this reguisition Ior clothing before
the transfer from Headquurters to L.F.0. of the responsibility
for taking care of clothing needs of the missions hed taken
place, we are taking iummediate steps Lo purchese tue items as
listed. Upon receipt of these articles we will mske arrangements
for plecing them in the warehouse where they will be held until
we recelve snipping instructions from you.

Inasmuch as you may have alresdy contacted Hyde and Cochrane with
respect to mission needs, we usre uncertain as to where the articles
of clothing should be shipped. It was suggested in our letier of
23 Mzy that Governor Cochrune in Caserta was to be responsible

for coordaincting the requirements of our field steff in the Medit-
eérranean area. If Governor Cochrene has been developing plans

and coordinating requisitions along these lines, it would seen
logical to ship the items directly to him for trans-shipment to

the various missions and Cairo as needed. '

;3




Mr. George 8. Mooney 7 June 1945

It is, of course, also possible that Governor Cochrane has found
available stocks through local uartermaster Corps which he may
have contacted on his return to the Mediterranean, in which cese
all of the items listed in cable nuaber 529 may no longer be
required. In this case, we can return any items not required to
the yuartermaster in Washington and alter our pluns for shipaent.

We suggest, therefore, that you ilmuwedictely cable Cuserta, repeated
to Cairo, to the effect that Washington is obtaining the iteus
listed in cable number 529 to Cairo and asking for confirmation of
their continued need.

It should also be pointed out sgain that Headquarters 1s taking no
action in meeting the future clothing needs of the Mediterranean
theater., We ere filling the order for the items called for in the
attached ceble only because they are liews of imuecivte need requi-
sitioned under our esrlier instructions. It ig cssumed here thet
E.ReOe will 'in the future contect Governor Cochrane, who will coor-
dinate the overall requirements of the country missions and Caire
and that we will await instructions {rom K.H.Q. before making any
additional purchases or shipments.

Please inform us of your desires with respect to shipment and keep
us informed of any changes in the items required from Wishington by

Caserta or Cairo.
Yours very truly,

FOR THE DIRLCTOA GENEIAL

Philip G. Hammer
Aeting Director
bdministretive Services Division

JiRipley/ufl
Attachments: 2




COPY OF
INCOMING TELEGHAM

NUMBER3: 529

FROM;: Cairo

DATEDs 1 May 1945

1.

Subject uniforms for UNRRA personnel see your 317, 10 March
refers.

Following required from Washingtoni

Men's items
500 shoes, low quarter, tun
1000 socks cotton tan

¥onmen'! tew
1120 brassiers A and B
340 brassiers cup C
AQ brassiers cup D
1000 panties

100 raincoats parks type women's 0/88 0 S
1200 skirts women's 0.S8. tropical worsted khaki
1500 slips white

1000 stockings rayon

1500 suirts womens

I note shirts are not shown in women's items and suggest
they should be included. II you agree send 1500 us none arse
availazble in Cairo,.




OUTGOING TELEGRAM

TO: Cairo
NUMBER: 517

DATED: 10 March 1945

Quartermaster General Washington instructing Quartermasster Corps Cairo

by cable to make available immediately to UNRRA following clothing articles
for field personnel, Cairo Quartermester will asdvise you extent of avail-
ability of these articles, mow in Cairo. Balance to ‘e shipped immediately
to you direct from Washington,

Men's Items
Shirts, Cotton, khaki, 6 0sz., w/shoulder straps
Trousers, tropical worsted

Drawers, cotton, shorts, 0.D.
Overshoes, Arctic, all rubber
8 hoes, low cuarter, tan
Shoes, service, comp, soles
Socks, cotton, tan
1,500 Undershirts, cotton, summer, sleeveless, 0.D.

Women's Items
500 Bags, utility, murses
1,120 BErassieres, Cup A and B
. Cup C
. Cup D
Overshoes, Arctic, nurses
Panties, summer
Raincoats, Parka-type, women's O's
Shoes, § ervice, tan
Skirts, women's 0's Tropical worsted, Khaki
Slips, white
8 tockings, beige
Stockings, rayon

Drafted by:
Peterson (Are=s)
9 March 1945




7 JUN 1945

AIRMAIL

¥r, George 5. Hooney
ixecutdve Secrotary
UNEDRA

11 Portland Place
Lendon %=1, Bngland .

Deaz Mr. Voomay:

Under date of 5 May, our Deputy Director General Gill wrote

to you authorizing the payment of a coapemsaticn Lo bDre Patter-
son's widow under the terms of paragraph (1), subdivision (a),
Section 11 of Administrative Order No. 22, the payments amount-
ing to §61.25 per month,

Information has been received indirectly that it is contemplated
paying Mrs, Patterson $1117.,15. wWould you please advise as Lo
the disposition made of this matter and if the above information
is correct, indicating whether or not it is the actuarial value
or how it was computed, Also, if this information is correct, it
would be helpful to have advice as to the reason for making a lump
sun settlement at this tiue,

Sincerely yours,

RABoyer/HL

6 June 1945

ce - Mr, GLidL
ce = Mr., Knight

n&

UNRESTRIOTED




‘p June 1945

Mr. George S. Mooney

Executive Secretary

UNRRA

1l Portland Place

London W 1, England Attention: M. Morhange

Dear Mr. Mooney:

We are enclosing herewith a letter from Mr, H, Van Zile Hyde, Cairo,
concerning refugee nationals of South Eastern European countries who
want home allotments paid to dependents in the United States. Under
the present arrangement this letter should be answered by you, and we
are forwarding it to you for this purpose.

The general rule which we feel should be applied in such cases is that
home allotments can be paid only in those countries in which the home
station of the employee is located, which would generally be the country
of their residence or nationality. If we allowed home allotments in
other countries, it would be possible that most refugee employees would
have some relatives in the United States or the United Kingdom to whom
they would want to make allotments, thus making an unwarranted drsin on
the Administration's foreign exchange resources. This would also raise
the necessity of & determination by the mission chief as to the legit-
imacy of the origin of the funds to be transmitted, in order to keep the
Administration from being a party to attempts by refugee employees, to
violate currency and exchange regulations in countries of operation.

For these reasons, we feel it would be wise to refuse such requests for
allotments paid abroad by refugee employees.

Sincerely yours,

Attachment

JRDavis/OB:ee
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Commander R, G. A, Jackson
UNRRA

11 Portland Place
London W.l
England

Dear Commander Jacksont

I enclose a letter to Mr, Sergeichik in
reply to a memorandum from Mr. Allan Hall
requesting a ruling with respect to com-
pensation for damage done to refugees or
their property in the course of repatria-
tion., May I ask you to be good enough to
transmit this letter with its attachment
to Mr, Sergelichik?

S8incerely yours,

_‘. H. Flllel‘
General Counsel

Enclosurelf/////




Sir George Reid

Walfare Division

170 A CGreat Portland Street
London, W, l., England

Dear Sir Georges
Attached i1s a memorandum under date of 28 April 1945

on the Report of 2lst leeting of the Committee of
Review on 27 April 1945, for your information,

Very truly yours,

0. Delano
Seeretary to Miss McGeachy

Inel, 1

5 June 1945




Mr, H, R, Cummings
_Puropean Regional Office
UNRRK

11 Portland Place
London W. 1, England

Dear "“lomer™g

Chudson, of the Puresu of Supply, who has just returned from Australis,
repcrted to me that McKenne, the Information Officer at Sydney, feels
that he's out of touch »ith what goes on ut headquarters snd ERO,
Chudson thought that MeKenna was not getting copies of our Jeekly Bul-
lotin. However, I find on investigaetion that we are mailing him e
flimsy copy eo Chudson must be misteken, Chudson alse thought that
¥cKenna wes not getting coples of Notes of the Week from ERO, Would
you lock into that? It would alse be desirable, if not now being done,
to put him on the list for all press communiques issued by ERO. We
have him on our list here.

I &m assigning to a new man we have takem on the staff the preparation
of the weekly cable on supply cperations for your use in Notes of the
Heek, and the first one will be coming forward next Saturdsy, 9 June,
We'll appreciazte having your suggestions on improving the usefulness
of the service,

S8incerely yours,

Morse Salisbury
Director of Publi




Executive Seeretary,

Buropean Reglonsl Office — UNRILA,
11 Portland Flace,

landon W. 1, England

ittention: Mr, H, &, Cwmings
Dear Mr. Cummings:

In the notes of the week of 12 May from london, reference ls rade
mu‘mdemaMhuw«mwmw
Morning News of 28 April 1945, earrying quotstions from the letter

of an UNRERA worker, MWWM,MMldW
persons, extent of devastation in Germany, and other fects pertaining
to the displaced perscas progrua.

Mntmaom;mmmwmummﬂum
omtimntepcnungdththmn,&hundahtwm.h,u
ymmmm«hm.uummmummm&
office. In & recent communicution dated London, 17 ¥ay, Fhillips
mum&mtnmasmmr&-mmmtb
Mu&ﬁtbmtth&ttbun@hw“wmﬂm“-
tion", thlnurhlinthnumm(mtmhyhmmlmwm
R. Schlee, displaced persons officers) or even excerpts of the material,
is of no use to us as "background". mmymboddm&m
Mdmtwlmmldhmth-mnfmuupmh
m,nmls,ud&mtqmrmaahwotnpoﬂd;nm
field officer,

As the mounting publie




< = Mooneys; ERO

While on the subject of releases, I should also like to call

to your sttention the necessity for indicating on cables Shether
or nc the matters referred to have been released fram your office,
or what disposition has been made of it. Under date of May 21,

a bable informing us that Lt. Col, V. P, Sydenstricker and Dr. A. ¥,
Medlel john had been called forward by SHARF to work on nutrition
problems in Belsen arrived without any indication as to whether
this story was for general release, or whether it had already been
released overseas., In all matter pertaining to SHAEF, we are, of
course, extremely anxious to have firm understandings as to the
disposition of the material. Subsequent arrival of the notes of
the week ending May 5 from London containing reference to the
story, has solved our gusndary. We are therefore proceeding with
home-~town storiss on both men, but should have liked to have had
this inforsatiow included in the cable,

Amydthiuhttuhhdngmtb?hﬂlip,mumm
to hear has been able to arrange for complete picture coverage of
the displaced persons program by the Signal Corps. We are hoping
to be able to get some of the Washington Staff as well as Mark Samdth,
the displaced persons press relations officers, under wey shertly, .
to help in the handling of these and other contingent problems, Nean-
&%umw.mwxﬁtmmutoth.qm

Sincerely yours,
FOR THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

Morse Salisbury )
Director of Public Information

UNRESTRIOTED




Mr, George 3. Mooney
Ixecutive Secretary
UNRRA

11 Portland Place
Lendon W-l, Bngland

Attention: Mr. F. A. Hunt
Dear Mr. Mooney:
We are enclosing two exchange order numbers 88239 and 88242, issued by

the Pan American Alrways System for first class passage from New York
to Washington, D, C. via RBasterm Airways for Messers. Saper and Hayes.

The axchange orders were not used due to the changing in routing from

air to rail and making stops enroute. Therefore, please make reclaim
from Pan American at London.

Sincerely yours,
FOR THE DIRECTOR GENERAL
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Mr. G. 8. Mooney,
Executive Secretary,
UUNRRA,

11 Portland Place,
London, W.1

Dear Mr. Mooney:

I am sending enclosed a copy of

Epidemioclozical Informstion Bulletin No. 8,
and should be very grateful if you would
forward it to Dr. R. G. Stuart.
Yours very siuacerely,
/// W. A. Sawyer, M.'D.,
Director of Health

Enclosire
4§ ks:arm
6 June 1945

By 4 H
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Mir. George Mooney

UNRRA

11 Portland Place

London Wl, England (Through Dr. Andrew Sopping)
(Attention Mr. Clarence Cramer)

Dear Mr. Mooney:

The enclosed copy of our file on Cgptain Milton L.
Kuhs, M.C. is for Mr, Cramer's attention and infor-
mation,

FOR THE DIRECTOR GENERAL:

J. A. Crabtree, ¥, D,
Deputy Director of Health

Enclosurg /
Cpy of file on Capt. Kuhs

EBalkan
6 June 1945




Mr. George looney, Executive Secrotary
UNRHA

11 Portland Flace

london W1, Bngland

Throughs Dr. Andrew Topping
Attentions r. “larence ramer
Rey Ir. Ralph E. Yunstader, 0-497354
APO 745, New York
General Hospital Unit 236, France

Dear Mr., looney:

Ve are reforring this highly qualified physician
to the ERO for any action which it may deem ad-
visable,

The applicant was referred throush Covernor
lelman 's of fice for owr attention,

FOR 7THE DIRECTOR GENERALs




¥r, George 5, Moomey
ixecutive Secrotary
UNRRA

11 Portland Mlace
London W1, England

Dear Mr, Nooney:

There are enclosed letters from the U, S, Publie Health Service

for transmittal to Jr, Assistant Nurse Officers (R) Dorothy ¥,

Johnson and Margaret li, Wells,

Respectfully,

A, Hughes Bryan
Field Operations Officer
Health Division

Lillian J. Johnston:me
L juge 1945




. George Moonay
UNEEA

11A Portland Place
London V1, England

Attention: Ir. Andrew Topping

eayr Mr, looneyt:

The attached letter from Dr. J, Pines of the Belgian
Congo, is for Dr. Topping's information,

FOR THE DIRECTOK GENERAL:

J. k- cwe, F. L-
Deputy Director of Health

Attachment
Iattﬂr from Ir. Pines

Balkan /
5 June Ags
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Under separate cover we are sending you our preliminary supply
targets which give detailed information on the tentative distribution
proposed from the various sources of supply to the individual
receiving countries,

I an locking forward to seeing you soon. With kindest personal regerds,

Sincerely yours,
FOR THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

Norman Leon Gold, Chief
Industrial Rehabilitation Division
Buresu of Supply

>

")
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lf June 1945

¥r, George 5, Mooney
Executive Secrevary
UNRRA

11 Portland Place Wl
London, England

Dear Mr. Moonsy:

Sergeant Gerald H, Simon, who 1s now serving with the
United States Army in Germany wishes to be consldered
for employment in our Displaced Fersons program. We
are enclosingz a copy of his letter of application for
your information and have suggested that be write to
you since we feel that he is a likely candidate Tor
our work,

We wish to take this opportunity to thark you for
handling this applicant,

Sincerely yours,

“. H. Cramer
Asst. Director of Personnsal
in Charge of Employmsnt

hFﬁillonflcf




& JUIY Iji..‘"rn.J

Mr. H. dedaal

Frocuwreaat Coordinstion and Shipping Mvision
Departaent of Supply

Luropean Meglonal Office, UNWA

1l Portland Flace

london W 1, dnglsnd

Dear Mr, defsal;

i attach harewith for youwr information copy of a memorandum which
has been cireulated in Hsadquarters regarding the preparstion
of shipping cables and reports now tist security rules have

been officially relaxed for itlantic Ocean areas,

A

'.G.Mnl.nk,uw
&MMM




4 JUN 1945

Mxr, Ceorge 8, Hooney

Executive Secret

United Nations Rellefl &
Rehabilitation Administration

11 rortland Place

London Wel, England

Attention: My, T, T, Scott
Dear Mr. Nooney:

As contemplated in previous correspondence wilh EHO, we
have now nfpointod Willimm Gorham Rice, Jr., to the le staff,
in the position of Assistant General cOunui at Orade 14, e is
to go to London on & P0=day assigmment as soon as arrangements
osn be completed, There 18 no commitment for & period beyond
90 days, except that 1f it should appesr that 90 days is too
short, the period may be extended for snother two or three weeks.
Throughout his ass t he will continue to be carried on the

Washington hesdquarters payrolls

Hie understands that he is to work with the Displaced Fersons
Division, exploring such legal problems as its operations on the
continent, beth in the military and postemilitary periocd, are
likely to produce. He also understands that part of his work may
be the negotiation of wrangements with the military authorities
and governments on this subjeets I have told him that I expect
he will be asked to muke recommendations as teo the type snd size
of legal staff which will be needed in connection with these
operations and to draft the baslic lnstructions to such & staff,
outlining thelir duties and responsibilities.

I am sure that lire Rice's le btel.;.ﬁound and international
experionce, &s outlined In (T Noe » Will prove of great
mmmtﬁowfmor se tasks. > T

Sincerely ,’Wl"
FOR THE DIRECTOR GENERAL - A ¥




4 JUN 1945

Cmdr. R uG-A. Jackson

Senior Deputy Director General
UNRRA - ERO

11 Portland Place

London, W.l., England

Dear Jacko:
I am enclosing a letter which was received in the
Washington Office. A copy has been sent to the
Personnel Division here,
Kindest personal regards,

Sincerely,

FOR THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

George Xanthaky, Director
Office of Country Mission Affairs

Enclosure

BSpellacy/wvm
1 June 1945




£ JUN 1945

Mr. George S. Mooney
Executive Secretary
UNRRA

1l Portland Place
lLondon W-l, England

Attention: Fileen W, Wilkinson, Librarian
Dear Miss Wilkinson:

¥ill you please procure for the Headquarters Library
fifty (50) copies each of two maps of London as follows:
(1) To be approximately 8 x 11 inches, showing the part
of london adjacent to the bullding where the third Ses-
sion of the Council will be held., (2) T™ be approxi-
mately 25 x 30 inches, showing London and 1ts eavirens,
Ve have on loan a2 map entitled AA THROUGHEAY MAP OF
LONDON WITH LANDMARKS, copyrighted by John Bartholomew,
with reads revised by the Automobile Association, and
dated 1929, This map seems satisfactory, but if there
is a later issue we should prefer to receive copies of
the later one.

Will you pleese send these maps by Alr Mall so that we
might receive them by § June 1945.

Your cooperation will be greatly eppreciated,
Sincerely yours,

Lueile DNonovan
Librarian

aﬁgg
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Mre George S. Mooney
Executive Ceoretery
UNRRA

11 Portland Plsce
Londom W~-1, England

Attertion; Sir George Meid
Dear iir. Xooney:

Enclosed is & rough draft of a report on welfare sctivities in
Niddle Eegt ommpe.

This is besed on & grest variety of scurces both officisl and une
official, and hag been looked over by Mr. Fred Deniels and Kr.
Greonstein and also by Miss Carolin Flexner of the Camps Divisions

We hope it may be of some uge to you in commection with UNITA's

welfare activitics on behalf of displaced persons both in the Middle
East camps and on the continent of Europe.

Sincerely yours,

Conred Ven Hyning
Deputy Director
Welfare Division

AIR MATIL

WHWL «/Iw

31 19456
EncloSure




Gearge S. Mooney, Executive Secretary
European Regional Office, UNRRA

1l Portland Place

London W.I, England

Attention: B. Thistlethwaite
Dear Sir:

This office is in receipt of a letter from Morton V. Bjorkquist
dated 14 April 1945 requesting that, effective with May, his
salary allotment payable abroad be canceled. Since this re-
quest did not come through official channels no action has
been taken by Washington. It is requested you notify us
whether his salary allotment payable abroad has been canceled
and, if so, as of what effective date.

Mr. Bjorkquist has requested additional insurance of §4,000.00,
and stated in the above letter that the difference in premium
rate of $4.36 was being deducted from his payment abroad. It
is necessary to obtain a medical from Mr. Bjorkquist before

his application for additional insurance can be given considera-
tion. Therefore, no deductions for insurance should be made by
London unless further advised by Washington.

A copy of this letter is enclosed for Mr. Bjorkquist.

Very truly yours,

G. E. Lukas, Chief Accountant




4 JUN 1945

Ero H. “M

Frocuremsnt Coordination and Shipping Idvision
Jepartment of Supply

Buaropean Regicnal Office, UNRRA

11 rortland Place .

London W X, ingland

Daar Mr, deimal:

For your informtion I sm enclosing herewith coples of an
exchange of carrespondence between Mr. Koundouriotis of the
Groek Lubsssy and myself, and also between Mr, Franges of

the Yugoslav inbassy and myself, regarding UNARA's presenting
to UMA the shipping requiressnts for relief supplies for these
countries,

Mym’

& 4 .

e O m.k. Chdef
Ocean Shipping Branch




Hr. -&. A' Ad“'

European Reglonal Office

United Nations Relief and
Rehabilitation Administration

11A Portland Place

London W1, England

My desr Mr, Adams:

We have received your cable No, 1261 informing us that Am-
bassador Colban was recelved as a delegate for Norwuy at the
15th meeting of the Committee for Europe, and that he was elected
2nd Vice Chairman, We have changed our list of committee members
sccordingly, We have presumed that Mr, Christopher F. Smith is to
continue to serve as the alternate memberrs of the Committee,

We shall appreciste 1t very much if you will send to us at
your earliest convenience the credentials for Ambassador Colban,

Sincerely yours,

EBugene S, Sergeev
Chief, Committee Division
Secretariat
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¥r. R, Herbert

Acting Deputy Director General
Department of Supply

Buropean Regional Office, UNERA
I1A Portland Place,

Londen WI, England,

Dear Mr, Herbert:
SUBJECT: Ballbearings

We have very carefully studied the letters on Ballbearings prepared
by the Hoffman Manufacturing Company Limited for the Czechoslovak
Supply and Shipping Company ILimited., As advised you in our
Cable No. 1137 dated 6 May, you were authorized to procure
fifty Metric Tons (50 M.T,) Ball and Roller Bearings. It is
our understanding that the list that you forwarded us is fifty
tons which you purchased, According to the figure given us

by the Hoffman Mamufacturing Company Limited, the approximate
Us S. value of this authorisation was $80,800.00. You have

not advised us of the availability of these bearings., There-
fore, we would appreeiate you cabling us this infommation,

At the present time we have some requirements of ball bearings
from the Yugoslav iission., Therefore, we are very anxious

to know the availability of this type of material in the
United Kingdom before proceeding with procurement of this
material. The type of bearings Yugoslavia is asking for

are similar to those which you have procwred for Czechoslovakiaj
therefore, the availability date should not vary too much,

4




Mre As Ay Adune

Buropssn Seglonsl Office
United Hatioms Helial and
‘:&."‘f_e:, ...if, 'igb " '.J'.J.:.‘.‘ﬂt!':"iw
11 Pertlsnd Floece

Londam %1, Zngland

iy dear Er, Adansi

Raferring to your lsttor of 16 Nay, I wish to infore you
thet the Cha'roan of the standing tecimion] Commlttse en Henlth
hoz zupointed Dre 1e Ao Van Goor to setve as an altormnnteo on the
tecimionl Suboconmittee on Heealth for Burope.

The sopointsspt of Dre Ven Goor will be bSrought to the
sttention of the stending teohmicsl Comrittee om Hoalth ot &
poxt meoting for formsl apgrovel in acoordance with the Euls
Procedurt,

te
g of

Sincersly yours,

Sugene C. Tergoey
Chief, Committes Division
e/ Tdr rratt Secroturist
< June 1945
OCr Rardoloh
srebtree




Mr, Tom Scott

European Regional Office
UNRRA

Londen, Wl, Englend

Dear Tom:

Enclosed is = copy of a letter to Governor Lehman,

I realize that it may be o difficult job to locate the
two nieces of Mr, lasker, bacause they very likely have
been removed from the neighborhcod of Belsen and will
have to be truced through Army registrution reecords.

The girls ere by name Anita and Renata Leasker, The
recording to which their uncle, Mr, Edward lasker,
refers in his letter was, I understend, made at the
ingtance of the Royal Army Service Corps.

With sincere regards, I am

Cordially yours,

Fred K. Hoﬂhlﬂr
S Director
/ Division on Displaced Persons

274

FrRHoehler jert
4 Juna 1945




iirs, Norah Nicholls
UNRRA

Displaced Persons Division

European Regional Office

Fortland Court, 1700 Gt, Portland st,
London W,1

Dear Mrs, Nicholls,

With the development of UNRRA's D,P. operstion a

good deal of enguiries are coming in at headquarters
for D.P, 1n various countries, In order to bde abile
to advise the enquirers in the most efficient way I
would like to know what is the present status of the

various National Traclng Bureaus,

1, Whieh nations have set them up within their
homeland?

2, Where are they now located?

S« Do they want to be approached only through
their Embassies or may they be contacted also
directly?

I would appreciate all the information that you would
be able to let mehave om the mtter,

Sincerely yours,

Thomas M, Cooley II
Deput T
D.tvidon on Displaced Persons
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Mr, m 8. looney
Executive Secret.ry
UNRRA

11 Portland Place
London #-l, England

Attention: 4. E. L. Parais
Dear Sir:

Mr. Lacy has ssked me to reply to your letber of 24 Way 1945 regurding
the dispstch of numbered documernts to the Headouarters Uffice.

S8ince the reorganization =t Hesdgquarters, the Office of Regilonal Liaison
is no loneer concerned with the distribution of these documents., He-
sponsibility is row delessted to the Commu icrtions Branch, sduinisire-
tive Services DLivision, and 1t is recuested that they be addressed to
that activity for the recuired distribution st Hesdguarters,

I am attaching a liet indiesting the pumber of copies of euch docusent
recuired, and it will be aporeeisted if all documents are dispatohed Ly
one method of transmission and easch subject group kept togother. The
only exception to the sbove is the Conbined Working P: Food Situation
report, Plesse send four (4) sopies of this report by Tast alrs

Your eooparation in this mstter will be sppreciated, and we will welecome
any further suggestion which yom ceore to melw regording distribution,
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Mr, I. N. Feemov
Deputy Director Gemeral
UNRRA

114 Portland Place
London WI, England

Dear lr, Feonovi

SUBJECT Industriel Rehsbilitetdon Progran

You have already heard from Dr, Kulka and Mr, Baker about the revised
Industrial Rehabilitation and Miscelleneous Consumer Goods Progrems. The
attached report and tebles give you more detailed informatiom.

You will note that a target hes been developed for a comprehensive indus-
trial rehsbilitation progrem which, in terms of money, amounts to scme 360
million dellars through Jume 30, 1946, It is not possible or

(Table 3) in
munuth.smmnum-mummvuaumw
May 1. The expenditures through E,R,0, are discussed below, In the case of
Wm»mu.mwmmmmmuu,m
following additional procurement has already been initiated since Nay 1.

Million Dellars

Hachine Tools N 8.0
Electrical equipment 2.0
Construction equipment 6

Mining equimment 1,1
Hand tools, lumber and .

woodworking equipment

laterials ; 3.0
Diesel engines .6
Trucks 13.0
Athens Water project o2

Jeaps -
29.4
This is not all completely firm at present, As soon as possible, we will
send you more detailed information on this, ’

lﬂhmttol.l.D.Mtnmmahﬁu!nﬂuunuph
May 1, procurement was asuthoriged for the following:
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Material for which Authoriszation to Initiate Procurement has
been forwarded to ERD. CRMB-11 and CPRB-52,

We handed ¥r. Baker a memorandum dated 21 May which authorized an immediate
procurement for the next three months of §11,490,000, in the UK, On this
amount we forwarded you our letter of 16 May under the subject of "UNERA
Greek Mission, Buresu of Supply, Distribution Requirements' Programs, July
to December, 1545, Raw Materials", which amounted te $7,387,000. We re-
quested you to handle this program complete. That made 2 balance of
$4,103,000, which should be spemt by the U,K,, and we requested Mr. Baker
to infomm you to procure material of the same type, but in addition to
that which we had previcusly authorized you, &s per the attached memoran-

is self-explanatory. In other wopds, we are asking you teo

the $4,103,000, expenditure. Total U.K. Procurement Authoriza-
tion to date is £15,593,000,

In all cases where the commodities we have listed on the attached sheet,
on the Reserved Commodity List, we have requested an alloeation
CHMB, which is covered in our CRMB-17, 20 and 21l. As soon as
decision is given us on these requests, we will cable you immediately
so that you can proceed with thé actual placing of your orders. In the
meantime, it is requested that you meke whatever advance arrangements
necessary until you receive this decision from the Combined Boards.

In your Airgram 102 you have listed the various items which you have
contracted for in accordance with our request. Several of these items
you have failed to give us the month that they will be awvailable. This
material is urgently required in order for us to reach our shipping
targets., Therefore, all those items that did not have the availability
date, it is requested that you can again contact the Ministries of
Production and Supply to secure this information for us,




Mr. R. Herbert Page 2

Proapt co-operation on your part will be a big help in order for us
to make an equitable distribution of raw materials to the countries
requiring our assistance,

Sincerely yours,

Norman Leon Gold, Chief
Industrial Rehabilitation NDivision
Bureau of Supply

IRKahn/ad
20 May 1945
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i e S 2 JUN 1945
U.N.R.R.A.
11 Portland Flace

London, W.l, England
Attention: OUr. G. Stumrt
Dear Doctor Stuart:

Your letter of 24 May to Dr. Scuza has just arrived in his




Nr, George B, Moonay
Exec tive Secretary
UHERA

11 Portland Place
London Wel, England

Attention; Mr, Milton P, Siegel

Dear Mr, Noonepn

This acknowledges receipt of the NARC files which you were good
to foryard to me, Since they arrived only a fow moments ago,
not yet examined them in detail, but I am sure that they will
great assistance in liquidating the outstanding charges in

vith the Casablanca Oamp,
Nelntosh for picking them wp




AIRMAIL

¥r, George S. Nooney
Executive Secretary
UNRRA

11 Portland Place
London W-l, Bngland

Attention: T. T. Seott, Director
Division on Displaced Persons
UNRRA

Dear Mr. lMooney:

Section 2, paregraph (¢) of Administration Order No. 22 is intend-
ed to provide full medical services for employces serving in the
field in countries or arcas where ¢onditions are unsetiled and ade-
quate services are difficult to procure, It is apparent that such
is the case in Cemmany.

You may, therefore, consider this a determination under the above
Administrative Order that by reason of unsettled conditions result-
ing from war there exists umusuval difficulty in properly caring for
injury and illness to UNRRA staff members in Cermany and that you
should make arrangements with the displaced persons service to pro-
vide medical services for UNRRA persomnel without cost to them.

This determdnation shall remain in effect for six months from this

date or until such time as you advise that unusual dirficulties no
longer exist.

Sincerely yours,

{ : e
m ml 3] 1'[ 10 ﬂc ? | —
Deputy Director Cemeral” }
Bureau of Finance md mmm

RRBoyer /ML
31 May 1945




Colonel Alfred G. Eatzin
Deputy Director

Furopean Regional Office
UNRRA

11 Portland Flace
Londen Wel, England

Dear AlLf:

Oceagionally, from darkest London comes a bright ray of

sunshine. The ennowncement of your appointment as Deputy
Director General for administretion in the Furopean
worn«nmmmmmmamu-
gumed command of the ship. Quite apart from my personal
ﬂmhhmhﬂt,!fﬂ%ﬂ-ﬁﬁm

order out of the chaos that exists on the adminie-
trative side in London, it is you.
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Commander R, G« A, Jackson 4

Sendor Deputy Director Gemeral < JUN 1945
UNERA - Buropean Regional Office s
11 Portland Place

London Wl, England

Dear Commanders:

In accordance with your telephone conversation of last week, we have dis-
patched Mr, Cs H, Cramer, Assistant Director of Persomnel in charge of
Employment, Headquarters 0ffice, to the European Regional 0ffice, In
considering Mr, Cramer'szs assigmments and responsibilities while he is in
London or on the continent, I would like to have the following givemn
attention:

1. Arrangements to secure the release of United States Army

A8 you
know, the U, S. War Department in a letter from the Secretary of War
to the Commanding Generals of the Buropean end Mediterranean Theaters
of Operation estabilished the policy of releasing persomnel to UNRRA
for the Displaced Persons Operation,

It would be expected that Mr, Cramer would assume certein responsi-
bilities for the assignment and placement of American and Canadian
personnel transported to the continent for service in the Displaced
Persons Operation, Because of his position in Headquarters, he is
familiar vith the background and capacities of many of these indi-
viduals, I am sure that he can be of real assistance in effectuating
their best placement.

I have asked Mr, Cremer to do whatever he can to assist in straighten-
ing out the problem of UNRRA uniforms and in getting to us information
on any policies established in order that we can better inform person-
nel leaving from here.

It is expected that Mr. Cramer will discuss with officials in ERO the
policy of establishing equitable salaries for nationals recruited
from the several different countries and to keep us informed on the
steps taken in this matter.




Commander R. G. A, Jackson . Page 2

5y Mr, Cramer will be available in accordance with your scheduling of his

time for whatever assignments you mey have for him in the ERD personnel
program,

In my discussions with Mr, Cramer I have not endeavored to set a time limit
on his work in ERO and on the continent and I shall be guided by your de-
cisiong in the matters I recognize the importanie of securing qualified
personnel for service in Germany as well as the importance of the other
assignuents nentioned above., I would say that the duration of his stay

should be dependent wpon his helpfulness in these and other aatters you may
have in mind.

Sincerely yours,

Corrington Gill
Deputy Director General
Bureau of Finance and Administration




lir. George ¥. Haydon
Audi tor-in-Charge, UNREA
11-A Portland Flace
London, VW~l, England

Dear Mr. m‘

This will ackmowledge receipt of your letters of the 9th, 21lst, and 27th
of April 1945. There has been a delay in replying to your letters for
two reasons. First: we received word that you had left for Cairo on a
field trip. Second: ¢hat Mr. Mcintosh would soen arrive in Washington
and that he would personally reply. However, we are now informed that
Mr. McIntosh has arrived in london and will be there indefinitely. It

is gquite probable that the various matters brought up dy you in the shove
mentioned letters were discusged with Mr. McIntosh when you saw him in
Cairo, or that you will take them up with him in London.

Thank you very much for sending this office the coples of the applications
for employment of Mr. J. T. Mowgana, Mr. 7. Fiddes, and Mrs. D. E. Parkes.
These were requested so that we would have data in our files as to the
qualifications of the staff.

I took up the matter of the wearing of uniforms by the suditors, and I was
informed that this is fully covered im Order No. RS, dated 16 May 1945,
issued by the ERO Department of Operations under the subject of UNRRA Uni~
forms (cancelling ERO Order No. R2). Therefore, you will be governed

accordingly.
Mr. Gillis handed me the copy of the Internmal Andit Program for ERO which

you sent and we are now in the process of stuiying it. I note that you
todk a copy of the program to Cairo for submission to Mr. McIntosh.

¥rom a recent cable I learned that you will be back in London gbout the
end of May. When convenient I shall be very glad to hear from'ydou as to
developments in the Internsl Audit Division in HERO. :

Sincerely yours,

Albert ®. Keller
Acting Chief Aunditor

oy to:; M. C. McIntosh r\
copy to SO “'53?.)

AEKellerjrf

31 May 1945
; NRESTRIOTE




¥r. George o. Mouney
Executive Sscretary
URRIE

11 A Portland Place
Londen, W.l., England

Dear Mr. Hooney:

The attached correspondence presents & cleim by Lt.-Col. J.

de la Hay Gordon, an employe¢ of the Iugosluv Migsion, whieh
weo referred to this office for determination.

It appears thet the home station of Lt.-<Col. Hay Gerdon is Lon-
don. ITherefore, thece pupers are being seat to you for necess—
ary setion and the Yugoslav Missicn advised accordingly.

Sincerely yours,

FUR THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

G- Ee Lu‘..a
Chief Accountant

Attachment

DGSullivan/mf
1l June 1945

ce: Yugoslav Mission

/73336




Typed £ June 1945

Mr, George 5. loonay
Executive Secretary

Buropesn Heglionsal Office
United Nations Helief and
lehabllitation Administration
1l-A Portland Place

London, W.l.

m‘l“d.

Dear ¥r, Mooney: Attention: lr, Hyer Coheg

In furtherance to our letter of 25 April to shich we attached copies
of ell cable communications with the Provisional Government of the
Polish Hepublie up to and including 24 April 1945, may we now submit

for your information copies of cables exchanged with Poland up to and
including 51 iay 1945,

Eincerely yours,
Attechments,

Frank welsl
Cadef /spistent
Tezporary TNRRA hl‘xﬂﬁ"n to Poland




Mr, George S, Mooney

Executive Seoretary

United Nations Relief and Rehabilitation
Administration

11l Portland Place

London W-l, England

Dear I, looney:

I refer to our cable #1471, Paregraph 3, and have
pleasure in enclosing the correspondence with the
South African lLegation referred to therein as
follows:

(1) Copy of letter addressed to Dr, Naudé,
dated 21 April 1945.

(2) GCopy of letter addressed to Dr., Naudé,
dated 30 May 1945, regarding the matter
of coal from South Africa.

Sincerely yours,

Karl Borders
Deputy Chief
Bureau of Supply

Enelosures - 2

GSMason/ec
31 May 1945




1 JUN 1945

Mr, Hugh G. Callins, Director

Agrieullural lehabiiltation Division

Undted Hatlcus heliel and Rehabilitation
Adzinistration

11A Portlsnd FPlace

London VWi-l, England

Dosr Hughs

T believe that you will be interested in the attached
memorandum which was prepared by C. M. Elkinton and
Ve We Uilson of this Division on "Propoged Plan for
Datermining Eguitable Distribution of Traclors

Among Liberasted Europcan Countries®,

I would appreciate your comments on this roport,

8incerely yours,

il THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

Pdwin R. Henson, Chief

Agricultural ,mhn.hty.taum
Divisiou -'I'J_\-"u

EDelany/lsg
50 May 45

Info Cooy: Karl Borders
Cleared Witht =




ir. Goorge v. Mooney
Executive Jecretary
UNRRA

il A Portiend Place
London, W.l., bngland

ittention: Wr. D. MeGregor, Chief Accountant
Dear Mr. Mooney:

Heference is made to your letter relstive to the salury peyments
for Mr. £. Cahn-Debre.

Mr, Cahn-Debre wes transferred to your office effective 1 February.
However, as our Accounts Division did not receive notification of
the transfer, the employee left Heshington without Form Fi-23 con-
talning necessary finaneial Informetion for your office to record
paymentis.

Attached iz & copy of the Form Fi-23, This fors does not indicete
whether the employee should be pald & living sllowsnce with or withe

out dependenis. iHowever, ss Mr. Cabhn-Debre clsims to be & French
eitisen, the dependency determination should be made by your office.

Sinecerely yours,

FOR THE DIRECTUR GEMERAL

G- g. Lm.
Chief Accountant

/
,f{

£
Attachment’

DGSullivan/mf
31 May 1945

cc: Payroll




Mr. George S. Hooney,
Executive Secretary,
Furopean Reglonal Office,
11 A Portland Place,
London W 1, England

Froms Gs Ee Lukas, Chief Accountant

Attention: F. A. Hunt, Accounts Division

Ve have debited the Regional 0ffice Control Account on our books
ns follows:

Dr. Note L - 94 Cash Advances - Seetion 5 london § 2,075.,00
] " L-95 " " " Rome 75400
L -9 . . Cairo 7500
L=-9 . " Italy 150,00
L -98 " " Yugoslavia 200,00
L=99 * “ ® Philippeville 75.,00
L =100 Home Allotment of Salaries London 12,258 .47
L-101 = " ® pPidlippeville 1,129,18
L =102 n Albania  4,709.16
L -103 L) Rone 219,36
L -104 et Cairo 568,65
L -105 " Iﬂ!ﬂoﬂ 2"773.”

=8 =" 2 a3 3 3ss=

Charges for Cairo, Rome, Italy, Yugoslavia, Philippeville and
Albania have been forwmrded to these offices on the Triplicate
copy of the above debit notes.

Kindly sign the confirmmation coples of these debit notes and retuwm,

Vie Air Mail

D BC "HL
4/ Waamh’

fi

=
_ g

530




i, Gasarge 3, w.
Lxocubive . »

: I of
ﬁl}lpaan wzla:nl fice,
LODoN W 1, England,
Dear Xr, loongy:

Rer U.S.Puli.8, Personnel Selary Allotaents
R N— —

wommwwmmmuum.mmammu
mmmtomnhnroum-

Elisaboth i, Ogien - Fay for the months of «

Harch $ 50,00
Aprid 50400

e

§ 100,00

mwuuuwmmdﬂmmmmm
cancelled or ameaded iy thls officos

Am‘t&hh&twhhmfmhm Roze Offlce for
agtion,

mummmuswmcwmsmm

Tours slacerely, |
FR THE DIRECTOR GENERAL,

Go Lo Lukas, A Ui
Calef Accountant,




Mr. George 5. Hooney
Executive Secretary
UNRRA

11 Portland Flace
London W-1, England

Attentions F. A, Hunt
Dear Mr. Mooney:
We are enclosing unused portion of Pan American Exchange

Order Form X0 number 88241 which Mr. Eric Teesdale was
unable to use on the portion of his trip from New York

to Washington, so that you can make reclaim from Pan
American at London.

Sincerely yours,

FOR THE DIRECTOR GENERAL




Mr. George 5. Mconey
Executive Secretary
UNRRA

11l A Pertland Place
London, W.1., England

Attention: Wr. D. YeGregor, Chief Accountant
Dewr Mr. Hooney:

Reference is mede to your letter deted 28 April relative to
selary puyments of Gersldine Morrie.

Jur cable is guoted az foliows: “Home allotment payment
Geraldine Morris $279.71 deposited Riggs Bank for period
December 1 through May 31 your 573. Revised Fi-Z23 air-
m&iiad'-

Attached 15 & revised Form Fi-23.

Siucerely yours,

FUR THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

Gs E. Lukas
Chief Accountant

Enclosuh‘

DGSulliven/mf
31 Mey 1945

ces Payroll







Letter No, G-

Mr, George Mooney, Executive Secretary
Burcopean Regional Office, UNRRA

11A Portland FPlZge

Londen i 1, England

Attention: Dr, Andrew Topping

Dear Dr, Topping:

1 am sending for your informetion samples of some hospital
forms which we have had printed for use in UNRRA operated hos-
pitals, They were initiated by Reekie before he left here and
prepared in cooperation with the Camps Division, It was ine
tended that the supplies should be sent to Cairo, Philippeville
and Italy, but the actual production took considerably longer
than was anticipated, and now that Cairo and Philippeville are
¢losing down, only Italy is being supplied,

I do not know whether in your Displaced Persons program the use
of this type orfomhmtnplatedandmso, you may wish
to print them for yoursel¥es. We have a fair stock of these,
however, and should be pleased to send you & supply if you wish,

fie were interested to read in the ERO Progress Report for the
week ending 14 April of the appointment of 1t. Col. Harper Nelson
as "Area Center Medical Officer" and have been ‘wondering exactly
what this is, Has it anything to do with Granville?

Sincerely yours,

-~

A. Hughés Bryan, M, D,

‘Operations Officer
Health Division W

)

_é._
R “
'f

KVCreen:gk : ~i
Ll P is an Amended 'n'aig huthorization fax

Dr. Isavell,

n'
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